

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QYK BRANDS LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
No. 8:20-cv-01431 (Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez)

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARIEL GOETZ
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
mgoetz@ftc.gov
(202) 326-2763

Of Counsel:

DOUGLAS V. WOLFE
KATHERINE E. JOHNSON
CHRISTOPHER ERICKSON
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	2
Questions Presented	3
Relevant Statutes	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Appellants’ Deceptive Practices.....	3
B. The FTC’s Enforcement Lawsuit	8
Summary of Argument.....	13
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	17
I. The District Court Properly Calculated Consumer Redress.....	17
A. In FTC cases, courts may presume that consumers relied on and were harmed by widespread, material misrepresentations.....	18
B. The district court properly applied the presumption of reliance.....	20
1. The FTC did not have to prove individualized injury.....	21
2. Appellants’ misrepresentations were widely disseminated.....	24
3. Appellants failed to rebut the presumption with probative evidence showing any lesser injury.....	27
C. The district court was not required to order product returns or to incorporate credits for the sanitizer’s “value.”	31
II. The Permanent Injunction Was Proper.....	36
A. The district court properly determined that wrongdoing would likely recur.....	37

B. The injunction is sufficiently tailored to appellants’ violations.....41

III. Nguyen’s Unsupported, Self-Serving Interpretation Of Her Own
Vietnamese-Language Broadcast Did Not Create A Disputed Issue
Of Fact.46

IV. Appellants’ “Force Majeure” Defense Has No Merit.51

Conclusion53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	20, 29
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17, 28, 30, 49, 51
* <i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	19, 20, 27, 29, 30, 35, 36, 40, 49
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
* <i>FTC v. Blue Hippo Funding</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19, 21, 26
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	42
* <i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	20, 21, 26, 29, 31
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
* <i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	10, 13, 14, 18, 19, 21-24, 31, 32, 34-36
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	9, 41, 43

<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	19, 34, 35
<i>FTC v. Moses</i> , 913 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2019).....	20, 31, 35, 36
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	42
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>FTC v. Noland</i> , No. CV-20-00047, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226238 (D. Ariz. Nov. 23, 2021)	21, 22, 23
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)	27, 30, 49
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	18, 19, 20, 26
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>Las Vegas Sands, LLC v. Nehme</i> , 632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011)	17

<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)	19, 20, 34, 35
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Marsh</i> , 52 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Sandpiper Vil. Condo. Ass’n v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	27
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>SEC v. Coldicutt</i> , 258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980)	37, 40
<i>T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)	28
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	40

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. 45(a) (Section 5 of the FTC Act)8, 41
15 U.S.C. § 52 (Section 12 of the FTC Act).....9
15 U.S.C. 53 (Section 13(b) of the FTC Act).....11, 19, 20
*15 U.S.C. 57b (Section 19 of the FTC Act)..... 10, 19, 36
39 U.S.C. § 3009 (Unordered Merchandise Statute)36

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

*16 C.F.R. Part 435 (Mail, Internet, or Telephone Order Merchandise Rule)
(MITOR) 9,10, 24, 36, 41, 52
40 Fed. Reg. 51582 (1975)41
